Editors and Contributors

Korie Schaeffer, National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), Southwest Region
Katie McGourty, NMFS Southwest Region
Natalie Cosentino-Manning, NMFS Restoration Center

Sarah Allen, National Park Service

Andrew Cohen, Szn Francisco Estuary Institute

Meredith Elliot, Point Reyes Bird Observatory

Natalie Cosentino-Manning, NMFES Restoration Center

Kathryn Hieb, California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG)
Katie McGourty, NMFS Southwest Region

Korie Schaeffer, NMFS Southwest Region

Janet Thompson, US Geological Survey (USGS)

Susan Wainwright-De La Cruz, USGS

Charleen Gavette, NMFS Southwest Region
Michele Jacobi, National Ocean Service
Jill Bodner, National Ocean Service

Chris Brown, Smithsonian Institute

Brenda Goeden, San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
Kathryn Hieb, CDFG

April Hennessy, CDFG

Laura Hoberecht, NMFES Southwest Region

Kathy Ann Miller, University of California Berkeley

David Schoellhamer, USGS

Janet Thompson, USGS

Robert Tasto, NMFS Southwest Region

Milena Viljoen, NMFES Restoration Center

Dennis Anderson, Dennis Anderson Photography






CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES 4

Introduction

PURPOSE AND NEED

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

Topography and Substrates

Tides and Tidal Currents

Freshwater Inflows

Coastal Oceanographic Conditions

Salinity, Stratification and Gravitational Circulation
Temperature

Sediment Dynamics

Oxygen

Contaminant Inflows and Legacy Pollutants

DELINEATION OF HABITATS

BIOTIC ASSEMBLAGES

Habitat Types and
Associated Biological Taxa ss

SOFT BOTTOM
General Description

Taxonomic Groups
Plants

Invertebrates
Fishes

Birds

Marine Mammals

~

™ o o N~

13
15
15

16

16

36
36

38

38
38
43
44
45



CONTENTS (continued)

HARD BOTTOM
General Description

Taxonomic Groups
Plants
Invertebrates
Fishes
Birds
Marine Mammals

SHELLFISH BEDS

General Description

California Mussel (Mytilus californianus) Beds

Bay Mussel (Mytilus trossulus/galloprovincialis) Beds
Ribbed Horsemussel (Geukensia demissa) Beds
Green Bagmussel (Musculista senhousia) Beds
Olympia Oyster (Ostrea conchaphila) Beds

PLANT BEDS
General Description

Macroalgae Beds

Ulva Beds
Gracilaria Beds
Fucus Beds
Sargassum Beds

Submerged Aquatic Vegetation

Sago Pondweed (Potamogeton pectinatus) Beds
Widgeon Grass (Ruppia maritima) Beds
Eelgrass (Zostera marina) Beds

Surfgrass (Phyllospadix scouleri and torreyi) Beds

WATER COLUMN
General Description

Taxonomic Groups
Plants (phytoplankton)

Invertebrates (zooplankton)
Fishes

Birds

Marine Mammals

Literature Cited ~
Index 83

45
45

46
46
46
47
48
48

49

49
50
50
51
51
51

56
56

56

56
56
57
57

58
58
58
60
63

64
64

64

64
67
71
72
73



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

August 2007

Area, depth and volume of San Francisco Bay after (a) Conomos (1979), (b) Jassby (1992), (c)
Monroe and Kelly (1992), and (d) Goals Project (1999).

Common subtidal and intertidal plants of San Francisco Bay.

Common sessile and small, motile invertebrates of San Francisco Bay for (a) soft bottom
substrate (sand/silt/clay), (b) soft bottom substrate (shell mix), (c) hard bottom substrate (natural
and artificial) and (d) eelgrass beds.

Common fish and large, motile invertebrates of San Francisco Bay after K. Hieb (CDFG, pers.
comm.), Merkel & Associates (2005), and Entrix (1998).

Common birds that use subtidal habitats in San Francisco Bay.

Common marine mammals of San Francisco Bay.

Sessile invertebrates sampled at native oyster restoration sites at Marin Rod and Gun Club and
Redwood City in San Francisco Bay after MACTEC (2006).

Common phytoplankton taxa in San Francisco Bay after Cloern and Dufford (2005).

Common zooplankton taxa in San Francisco Bay after Kimmerer et al. (1999).

Report on the Subtidal Habitats and Associated Biological Taxa in San Francisco Bay



Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Figure 10

Figure 11

Figure 12

Figure 13

Area map of the San Francisco Bay showing landforms, major roads and bridges, and bay
regions.

Sea level rise from 15,000 years ago to present time from Cohen (2000).

Bathymetry (shown in meters) of San Pablo, Central, and South Bays within San Francisco
Bay.

Map of generalized sediment types in San Francisco Bay from Monroe and Kelly (1992).

Schematic of tidal cycles near San Francisco Bay from Cohen (2000).

Average salinity during winter and summer months in San Francisco Bay.

Average salinity for flood years 1996 and 1997 and drought years 1987 to 2002 by Venice
Salinity categories for San Francisco Bay.

Schematic of estuarine circulation as occurs in San Francisco Bay from Cohen (2000).

Average winter and summer water temperature profiles for San Francisco Bay.

Soft bottom and hard bottom substrates in San Francisco Bay interpreted from multibeam
bathymetric images and side-scan sonar mosaics after Greene and Bizarro (2003).

Historic native oyster distribution, sites of known oyster occurrence at present date, and
native oyster restoration sites in San Francisco Bay.

Distribution of eelgrass (Zostera marina), the marine alga, Gracilaria, and widgeon grass
(Ruppia maritima) in San Francisco Bay after Merkel & Associates (2003) and N. Cosentino-
Manning (NMFS, pers. comm.).

Eelgrass (Zostera marina) density in San Francisco Bay in 2003 after Merkel & Associates
(2004) and Wyllie Echeverria and Rutten (1989).

Report on the Subtidal Habitats and Associated Biological Taxa in San Francisco Bay ¢  August 2007





