### **Editors and Contributors**

#### **Editors**

Korie Schaeffer, *National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS)*, *Southwest Region* Katie McGourty, *NMFS Southwest Region* Natalie Cosentino-Manning, *NMFS Restoration Center* 

#### **Contributing Authors**

Sarah Allen, National Park Service
Andrew Cohen, San Francisco Estuary Institute
Meredith Elliot, Point Reyes Bird Observatory
Natalie Cosentino-Manning, NMFS Restoration Center
Kathryn Hieb, California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG)
Katie McGourty, NMFS Southwest Region
Korie Schaeffer, NMFS Southwest Region
Janet Thompson, US Geological Survey (USGS)
Susan Wainwright-De La Cruz, USGS

#### Maps and Figures

Charleen Gavette, NMFS Southwest Region Michele Jacobi, National Ocean Service Jill Bodner, National Ocean Service

#### Reviewers

Chris Brown, *Smithsonian Institute*Brenda Goeden, *San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission*Kathryn Hieb, *CDFG*April Hennessy, *CDFG*Laura Hoberecht, *NMFS Southwest Region*Kathy Ann Miller, *University of California Berkeley*David Schoellhamer, *USGS*Janet Thompson, *USGS*Robert Tasto, *NMFS Southwest Region* 

#### Layout and Design

Milena Viljoen, NMFS Restoration Center

#### **Cover Photo**

Dennis Anderson, Dennis Anderson Photography

LIST OF TABLES i
LIST OF FIGURES ii

## Introduction 1

PURPOSE AND NEED	1
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT	1
Topography and Substrates	1
Tides and Tidal Currents	7
Freshwater Inflows	8
Coastal Oceanographic Conditions	8
Salinity, Stratification and Gravitational Circulation	8
Temperature	13
Sediment Dynamics	13
Oxygen	15
Contaminant Inflows and Legacy Pollutants	15
DELINEATION OF HABITATS	16
BIOTIC ASSEMBLAGES	16

# Habitat Types and Associated Biological Taxa 36

SOFT BOTTOM	36
General Description	36
Taxonomic Groups	38
Plants	38
Invertebrates	38
Fishes	43
Birds	44
Marine Mammals	45

HARD BOTTOM	45
General Description	45
Taxonomic Groups	46
Plants	46
Invertebrates	46
Fishes	47
Birds	48
Marine Mammals	48
SHELLFISH BEDS	49
General Description	49
California Mussel (Mytilus californianus) Beds	50
Bay Mussel (Mytilus trossulus/galloprovincialis) Beds	50
Ribbed Horsemussel (Geukensia demissa) Beds	51
Green Bagmussel (Musculista senhousia) Beds	51
Olympia Oyster (Ostrea conchaphila) Beds	51
PLANT BEDS	56
General Description	56
Macroalgae Beds	56
Ulva Beds	56
Gracilaria Beds	56
Fucus Beds	57
Sargassum Beds	57
Submerged Aquatic Vegetation	58
Sago Pondweed (Potamogeton pectinatus) Beds	58
Widgeon Grass (Ruppia maritima) Beds	58
Eelgrass (Zostera marina) Beds	60
Surfgrass (Phyllospadix scouleri and torreyi) Beds	63
WATER COLUMN	64
General Description	64
Taxonomic Groups	64
Plants (phytoplankton)	64
Invertebrates (zooplankton)	67
Fishes	71
Birds	72
Marine Mammals	<i>73</i>

Literature Cited 74 Index 83

Table 1	Area, depth and volume of San Francisco Bay after (a) Conomos (1979), (b) Jassby (1992), (c) Monroe and Kelly (1992), and (d) Goals Project (1999).
Table 2	Common subtidal and intertidal plants of San Francisco Bay.
Table 3	Common sessile and small, motile invertebrates of San Francisco Bay for (a) soft bottom substrate (sand/silt/clay), (b) soft bottom substrate (shell mix), (c) hard bottom substrate (natural and artificial) and (d) eelgrass beds.
Table 4	Common fish and large, motile invertebrates of San Francisco Bay after K. Hieb (CDFG, pers. comm.), Merkel & Associates (2005), and Entrix (1998).
Table 5	Common birds that use subtidal habitats in San Francisco Bay.
Table 6	Common marine mammals of San Francisco Bay.
Table 7	Sessile invertebrates sampled at native oyster restoration sites at Marin Rod and Gun Club and Redwood City in San Francisco Bay after MACTEC (2006).
Table 8	Common phytoplankton taxa in San Francisco Bay after Cloern and Dufford (2005).
Table 9	Common zooplankton taxa in San Francisco Bay after Kimmerer et al. (1999).

Figure 1	Area map of the San Francisco Bay showing landforms, major roads and bridges, and bay regions.
Figure 2	Sea level rise from 15,000 years ago to present time from Cohen (2000).
Figure 3	Bathymetry (shown in meters) of San Pablo, Central, and South Bays within San Francisco Bay.
Figure 4	Map of generalized sediment types in San Francisco Bay from Monroe and Kelly (1992).
Figure 5	Schematic of tidal cycles near San Francisco Bay from Cohen (2000).
Figure 6	Average salinity during winter and summer months in San Francisco Bay.
Figure 7	Average salinity for flood years 1996 and 1997 and drought years 1987 to 2002 by Venice Salinity categories for San Francisco Bay.
Figure 8	Schematic of estuarine circulation as occurs in San Francisco Bay from Cohen (2000).
Figure 9	Average winter and summer water temperature profiles for San Francisco Bay.
Figure 10	Soft bottom and hard bottom substrates in San Francisco Bay interpreted from multibeam bathymetric images and side-scan sonar mosaics after Greene and Bizarro (2003).
Figure 11	Historic native oyster distribution, sites of known oyster occurrence at present date, and native oyster restoration sites in San Francisco Bay.
Figure 12	Distribution of eelgrass ( <i>Zostera marina</i> ), the marine alga, <i>Gracilaria</i> , and widgeon grass ( <i>Ruppia maritima</i> ) in San Francisco Bay after Merkel & Associates (2003) and N. Cosentino-Manning (NMFS, pers. comm.).
Figure 13	Eelgrass (Zostera marina) density in San Francisco Bay in 2003 after Merkel & Associates (2004) and Wyllie Echeverria and Rutten (1989).